

Edward G. Lanza  
717.237.7162  
elanza@eckertseamans.com

July 26, 2013

*Via regular and electronic mail*

Hon. Cynthia Williams Fordham  
Administrative Law Judge  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
801 Market Street, Suite 4063  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

**RE: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Plan  
Docket No. P-2012-2283641**

Dear Judge Fordham:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Main Brief of Direct Energy Services, LLC in the referenced proceeding.

Direct Energy's Main Brief was filed electronically with the Commission's Secretary on this date and served upon the parties as evidenced by the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,



Edward G. Lanza  
Counsel for Direct Energy

Enclosure

cc: Certificate of Service

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PECO Energy Company for :  
Approval of Its Default Service Program : Docket No. P-2012-2283641

---

**MAIN BRIEF  
OF DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES, LLC**

---

Joseph M. Clark, Esquire  
Direct Energy Services, LLC  
21 East State Street, 19th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: 614.220.4369 ext 232  
Fax: 614.220.4674  
Joseph.Clark@directenergy.com

Counsel:

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire  
Attorney ID #26183  
Edward Lanza, Esquire  
Attorney ID #81081  
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  
213 Market Street, 8th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 237-6000 (phone)  
(717) 237-6019 (fax)

Date: July 26, 2013

Attorneys for Direct Energy Services, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities ..... ii**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....1**

**A. Introduction.....1**

**B. Procedural History.....1**

**C. Legal Standards .....3**

    1. Burden of Proof.....3

    2. Standards Applicable to PECO’s CAP Shopping Plan.....4

**II. ARGUMENT.....5**

**A. Summary of PECO’s Proposed CAP Customer Shopping Plan .....5**

**B. The Commission Should Reject PECO’s Price Cap Provision as Illegal and as Bad Public Policy And Allow CAP Customers to Shop Just Like Non-CAP Customers.....7**

    1. PECO’s Proposed Price Cap Should Be Rejected Because It Is Illegal .....7

    2. PECO’s Proposed Price Cap Should Be Rejected Because It Is Bad Public Policy .....8

    3. The Commission should adopt Direct Energy’s Alternative Proposal – Let CAP Customers Shop Just Like Non-CAP Customers .....12

**C. Computer Upgrade and Business Process Implementation Costs Should Be Paid For Through A Non-Bypassable Charge Applicable to All Customer Classes And Not Through An Increase To The Purchase of Receivables (“POR”) Discount Rate. ....12**

**D. The Commission Should Amend PECO’s Proposed Reporting Provisions To A More Reasonable Burden on EGSs.....15**

**E. The Commission Should Ensure There Are Appropriate and Defined Parameters Around Entering and Exiting Service of CAP Customers by EGSs.....17**

<b>F.</b>	<b>The Commission Should Retain Quarterly Generation Service Adjustments (“GSA”) In Order to Further Its Commitment To A PTC That Is Market Reflective .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. PUC*,  
623 A.2d 6 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993) ..... 4

*Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review*,  
166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Super. 1960)..... 4

*Mill v. Pa. PUC*,  
447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982) ..... 4

*Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center*,  
480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). ..... 4

*Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. PUC*,  
489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980) ..... 4

*Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC*,  
578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) ..... 4

*Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies*,  
364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950) ..... 4

**Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 2802..... 3, 4, 7, 9

66 Pa. C.S. § 2805..... 8

66 Pa. C.S. § 332..... 3

**PUC Decisions**

*Investigation of Pennsylvania’s Retail Electric Market: End State of Default Service*,  
Docket No. I-2011-2237952 (Order Issued Feb. 15, 2013) ..... 2, 3, 8, 18

*Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Program II*,  
Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (Opinion and Order issued October 12, 2012) ..... 1

*Use of Fixed Price Labels for Products With a Pass-Through Clause*,  
Docket No. M-2013-2362961, 2013 Pa. PUC LEXIS 321, (Order Issued May 23, 2013) ..... 7
